Ordinance No. 31018.

An Ordinance taking over Halsey street, by taking over from a county road to a city street all of County road No. 326 from the east line of East Sixtieth street, south of Halsey street, to the east line of East Hightysecond street, and all of County road No. 670, and declaring an emergency.

EHERRAS, the County Commissioners of Multhomah County, Oregon, have notified the City of Portland that said Commissioners have relinquished jurisdiction over Halsey street, being County road No. 326, from the east line of Bast Sixtieth street, south of Halsey street, to the east line of East Eighty-second street, and all of County road No. 670, and that said road be surrendered to the City of Portland as and for a public street; now, therefore,

The City of Fortland does ordain as follows: Section 1. That Halsey street, being County road No. 326, from the east line of East Sixtieth street, south of Halsey street, to the east line of East Eightysecond street, and all of County road Ho. 670, be and is hereby accepted by the City of Portland as and for a city street.

Section 2. An emergency is hereby declared to exist in this; It is necessary that this ordinance be passed immediately in order that proceedings for the elimination of grade crossings in the vicinity of the above mentioned street may be commenced; therefore this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, October 15, 1915.

ATTEST:

Mayor of The City of Portland. Anditor of The City of Portland.